

[3330]

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**MONDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 14361 OF 2025



Between:

M/s. VAGMI Chemicals Pvt. Ltd, represented by Md. Suleman, Director and Authorized Signatory , BIT-B, Survey no.42/1, Anakapalli Industrial Estate, Raju palem, Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh-531019.

.... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal secretary, TR and B Department, A.P. Secretariat, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Transport Commissioner, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. The DTO, Anakapalli RTO office, Anakapalli, Visakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh

.... Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondent herein in not considering the representation of the petitioner dated 06-05-2025 requesting for permanent registration of Electronic Car Hyundai IONIQ-5, by mentioning the reason that those vehicles purchased and registered in the state of Andhra Pradesh are only eligible for 100 percent tax exemption. as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the respondent to make the permanent registration with an exemption of 100percent life tax.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to extend the temporary registration period from 24th May 2025 to till the disposal of the writ petition, Pending disposal of WP 14361 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI NALLURI RAMESH BABU Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR TRANSPORT for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Subject to outcome of the writ petition, the respondents are directed to register the vehicle of the petitioner i.e., Electronic Car Hyundai IONIQ-5 bearing engine No. EM17PB35451D and chassis No. MALKM81AURM011537.

List the matter for hearing after six (06) weeks.

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal secretary, TR and B Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Transport Commissioner, Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada.
3. The DTO, Anakapalli RTO office, Anakapalli, Viskhapatnam Andhra Pradesh (1 to 3 by RPAD)

4. One CC to SRI. NALLURI RAMESH BABU Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR TRANSPORT ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh.
[OUT]
6. One spare copy

ksr

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED:09/03/2026

List the matter for hearing after six (06) weeks.

ORDER

WP.No.14361 of 2025

DIRECTION

